JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION

March 2, 2007
8:30 a.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

FULL COMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 12A, 13A

Sen. Co-Chair Schrader Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair
Sen. Carter, Vice-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Devlin Rep. D. Edwards
Sen. Gordly Rep. Galizio

Sen. Johnson Rep. Garrard

Sen. Morse Rep. Hanna

Sen. Nelson Rep. Jenson

Sen. Verger Rep. Morgan

Sen. Westlund Rep. Shields

Sen. Whitsett

Sen. Bates

Sen. Winters

Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office
Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal
Office

Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Paul Siebert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Work Session:

HB 5045, Board of Tax Practitioners

HB 5049, State Treasurer

SB 5514, Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

SB 5524, Oregon Liquor Control Commission

SB 5532, Board of Pharmacy

SB 5538, Racing Commission

SB 48 A, Relating to corporate tax revenues in excess of estimates
SJR 3 A, Proposing amendment to Oregon Constitution relating to
corporate tax revenues

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 12A
003 Co-Chair Nolan Calls the meeting to order at 8:41 a.m.
005 Co-Chair Nolan Opens Work Session
Other Bills

SB 48-A, Relating to corporate tax revenues in excess of estimates

008 Sen. Devlin Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit
#1)

023 Co-Chair Nolan

025 Rep. Morgan

027 Sen. Devlin

029 Rep. Morgan

030 Sen. Devlin



036
040
046
054
055
059
063
064
070

073
074

082

083

093
095
099
100
101
102
106
109
119

121
123

Budget Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee

125

140

141

Rep. Morgan
Sen. Devlin
Sen. Whitsett
Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Hanna
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Garrard
Co-Chair Nolan

Ken Rocco, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Sen. Devlin
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 14-5-2
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Devlin, Morse, Nelson,

Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Galizio, Shields, Edwards,
Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, and Garrard
Exc: Sens. Bates and Winters
Declares the motion CARRIED

SJR 3-A, Proposes amendment to Constitution relating to corporate tax revenues

Sen. Devlin

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Hanna
Rep. Jenson
Rep. Garrard
Sen. Whitsett
Rep. Shields
Rep. Hanna
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit
#2)

Vote: 14-5-2
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Devlin, Morse, Nelson,

Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Galizio, Shields, Edwards,
Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, and Garrard
Exc: Sens. Bates and Winters
Declares the motion CARRIED

HB 5045, Board of Tax Practitioners

Sen. Johnson

Co-Chair Nolan

HB 5049, State Treasurer

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit
#3)

Vote: 19-0-2
Exc: Sens. Bates and Winters
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED



142 Rep. Jenson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit

#4)

175 Rep. Garrard

184 Dallas Weyand,

Legislative Fiscal Office

190 Co-Chair Nolan

194 Sen. Gordly

203 Mr. Weyand

207 Sen. Gordly

218 Mr. Weyand

210 Vote: 19-0-2
Exc: Sens. Bates and Winters

211 Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED

SB 5514, Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

213 Sen. Devlin Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit
#5)

239 Sen. Verger

258 Sen. Nelson

266 Sen. Johnson

299 Sen. Devlin

344 Rep. Morgan

385 Sen. Gordly

411 Co-Chair Nolan Oregon Earthquake Awareness (Exhibit #6)

413 Co-Chair Nolan Vote: 17-2-2

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Devlin, Morse, Nelson,
Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson,
Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Sen. Verger and Gordly
Exc: Sens. Bates and Winters
416 Co-Chair Nolan Declares the motion CARRIED
SB 5524, Oregon Liquor Control Commission

421 Rep. Hanna Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit
#7)
Tape 13A
001 Rep. Hanna Continues reading pony
027 Co-Chair Nolan Vote: 18-0-3
Exc: Sens. Bates, Nelson, and Winters
029 Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
SB 5532, Board of Pharmacy
030 Rep. Edwards Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit
#8)
043 Co-Chair Nolan Vote: 18—-0-3
Exc: Sens. Bates, Nelson, and Winters
044 Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
SB 5538, Racing Commission
046 Sen. Whitsett Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit
#9)

064 Co-Chair Nolan



065
071
079
080
085

088
089

091

Sen. Gordly
Sen. Whitsett
Sen. Gordly
Sen. Whitsett
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Morgan

Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 18-0-3
Exc: Sens. Bates, Nelson, and Winters
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED

Adjourns the meeting at 9:19 a.m.



