JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION FULL COMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 2, 2007 8:30 a.m. Hearing Room F Tapes: 12A, 13A

Members Present:	Sen. Co-Chair Schrader Sen. Carter, Vice-Chair Sen. Devlin Sen. Gordly Sen. Johnson Sen. Morse Sen. Nelson Sen. Verger Sen. Westlund Sen. Whitsett	Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Garrard Rep. Hanna Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan Rep. Shields
Members Excused:	Sen. Bates Sen. Winters	
Staff Present:	Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Paul Siebert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	Work Session: HB 5045, Board of Tax Practitioners HB 5049, State Treasurer SB 5514, Department of Geology and Mineral Industries SB 5524, Oregon Liquor Control Commission SB 5532, Board of Pharmacy SB 5538, Racing Commission SB 48 A, Relating to corporate tax revenues in excess of estimates SJR 3 A, Proposing amendment to Oregon Constitution relating to corporate tax revenues	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 12A		
003	Co-Chair Nolan	Calls the meeting to order at 8:41 a.m.
005	Co-Chair Nolan	Opens Work Session
Other Bills		
	SB 48-A, Relating to corporate tax revenues in excess of estimates	
008	Sen. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #1)
023	Co-Chair Nolan	
025	Rep. Morgan	
027	Sen. Devlin	
029	Rep. Morgan	
030	Sen. Devlin	

036	Rep. Morgan	
040	Sen. Devlin	
046	Sen. Whitsett	
054	Co-Chair Nolan	
055	Rep. Hanna	
059	Rep. Morgan	
063	Rep. Garrard	
064	Co-Chair Nolan	
070	Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Office	
073	Sen. Devlin	
074	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 14 – 5 – 2
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
		No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, and Garrard
		Exc: Sens. Bates and Winters
082	Co-Chair Nolan	Declares the motion CARRIED
000	· •	ndment to Constitution relating to corporate tax revenues
083	Sen. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #2)
093	Co-Chair Nolan	
095	Rep. Morgan	
099	Rep. Hanna	
100	Rep. Jenson	
101	Rep. Garrard	
102	Sen. Whitsett	
106	Rep. Shields	
109	Rep. Hanna	
119	Co-Chair Nolan	Vote: 14 – 5 – 2
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
		No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, and Garrard
		Exc: Sens. Bates and Winters
121	Co-Chair Nolan	Declares the motion CARRIED
123	Co-Chair Nolan	
Budget Bills Re	eported Out of Subcommittee	
405	HB 5045, Board of Tax P	
125	Sen. Johnson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #3)
140	Co-Chair Nolan	Vote: $19 - 0 - 2$
141		Exc: Sens. Bates and Winters
141	UD ENAL State Treasure	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
	HB 5049, State Treasure	

142	Rep. Jenson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #4)
175	Rep. Garrard	
184	Dallas Weyand, Legislative Fiscal Office	
190	Co-Chair Nolan	
194	Sen. Gordly	
203	Mr. Weyand	
207	Sen. Gordly	
218	Mr. Weyand	
210		Vote: 19 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Sens. Bates and Winters
211	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
	SB 5514, Department of C	Geology and Mineral Industries
213	Sen. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #5)
239	Sen. Verger	
258	Sen. Nelson	
266	Sen. Johnson	
299	Sen. Devlin	
344	Rep. Morgan	
385	Sen. Gordly	
411	Co-Chair Nolan	Oregon Earthquake Awareness (Exhibit #6)
413	Co-Chair Nolan	Vote: 17 – 2 – 2
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
		No: Sen. Verger and Gordly
		Exc: Sens. Bates and Winters
416	Co-Chair Nolan	Declares the motion CARRIED
101	SB 5524, Oregon Liquor	
421	Rep. Hanna	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #7)
Tape 13A		,
001	Rep. Hanna	Continues reading pony
027	Co-Chair Nolan	Vote: 18 – 0 – 3
		Exc: Sens. Bates, Nelson, and Winters
029	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
	SB 5532, Board of Pharm	acy
030	Rep. Edwards	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #8)
043	Co-Chair Nolan	Vote: 18 – 0 – 3
0 .4.4		Exc: Sens. Bates, Nelson, and Winters
044	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
0.40	SB 5538, Racing Commis	
046	Sen. Whitsett	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #9)
064	Co-Chair Nolan	

Sen. Gordly	
Sen. Whitsett	
Sen. Gordly	
Sen. Whitsett	
Co-Chair Nolan	Vote: 18-0-3
	Exc: Sens. Bates, Nelson, and Winters
Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
Rep. Morgan	
Co-Chair Nolan	Adjourns the meeting at 9:19 a.m.
	Sen. Whitsett Sen. Gordly Sen. Whitsett Co-Chair Nolan Co-Chair Nolan Rep. Morgan